
 

 

 

INSTITUTE OF SCIENCE AND TECHNOLOGY 

JAWAHARLAL NEHRU TECHNOLOGICAL UNIVERSITY HYDERABAD 
KUKATPALLY, HYDERABAD 

 

 
TENDER NOTICE 

 

 

 

No. JNTUH/ IST/CCST/Equip/02/2016 Dated: 29.01.2016 

 

 

Sealed tenders are invited from the reputed manufacturers or authorized dealers 

/ suppliers for supply of equipments with installation and commissioning in the Centre 

for Chemical Sciences & Technology, IST, JNTUH under DST-FIST and UGC-XII 

Plan. For Further details please visit the website www.jntuh.ac.in or 

www.jntuhist.ac.in The tender documents can be obtained from the office of the 

Centre for Chemical Sciences & Technology, IST, JNT University Hyderabad, on 

payment of Rs. 1000/- by way of Demand Draft in favor of “The Co-Ordinator FIST 

(DST) Project, CCST, IST, JNTUH. The last date for submission of tender is 

19.02.2016 by 3.00 pm. For further details see University website www.jntuh.ac.in. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

DIRECTOR 

http://www.jntuh.ac.in/
http://www.jntuh.ac.in/


 

 

INVITATION TO TENDER 

AND INSTRUCTIONS TO 

TENDERERS 

 

 

 

 

 

Supply of Equipment for 

Centre for Chemical Sciences & Technology, IST 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

INSTITUTE OF SCIENCE & TECHNOLOGY 

JAWAHARLAL NEHRU TECHNOLOGICAL UNIVERSITY 

HYDERABAD, KUKATPALLY, HYDERABAD. 



INSTITUTE OF SCIENCE & TECHNOLOGY 

Jawaharlal Nehru Technological University Hyderabad 

 
INVITATION TO TENDER AND 

INSTRUCTIONS TO TENDERER FOR THE SUPPLY OF EQIPMENTS FOR 

Centre for Chemical Sciences & Technology 
 

Institute of Science & Technology, Jawaharlal Nehru Technological University, Hyderabad 

invites tenders for supply, erection, installation and commissioning of various equipments for the 

Centre for Chemical Sciences & Technology of the Institute as per specifications given in the 

Schedule attached to the Tender form annexed hereto. All offers should be made in the English 

and should be written in both figures and words.  The relevant brochure may also be enclosed. 

 

The Tender Schedule can be obtained from the office of “The Co-ordinator FIST (DST) Project, 

CCST, IST , JNT University, Kukatpally, Hyderabad on payment of Rs.1000/- (Rupees One 

Thousand only) in the form of crossed Demand Draft on any Nationalized Bank drawn in favor 

of the “The Co-ordinator FIST (DST) Project, CCST, IST ,JNTUH ” payable at Hyderabad. 

Alternatives offer / option, if any, must be quoted in separate tender schedule. 

 

Tender fee once paid is neither refundable, transferable nor adjustable for other tenders. The 

tender form is non-transferable and should be purchased in the exclusive name of the party who 

has to actually submit the offer. 

 

The Co-ordinator FIST (DST) Project, CCST, IST , JNT University, reserves the right to select 

certain items (in single or multiple units) and reject the others or all mentioned in the Schedule. 

The Co-ordinator FIST (DST) Project, CCST, IST, JNT University, also reserves the right to 

revise or alter the specifications of the software before acceptance of any tender. Incomplete 

tenders, amendments and additions to tender after opening or late tenders are liable to be 

ignored, and rejected. 

Delivery: 

The tenderer shall be responsible for delivery and installation and commissioning of the 

equipments as per the stipulations and specifications at destination site. 

EMD: 

A Demand Draft for Rs. 10,000/- (Rupees Ten Thousand only) for each item drawn in favor 

of the “The Co-Ordinator FIST (DST) Project, for Item No 1 and In favor of “The Director, IST, 

JNTUH” for Item No. 2 & Item No. 3 and The EMD’s must accompany the tender. Those tender 

without EMD will be rejected. The EMD will be refunded to all the unsuccessful tenderers only 

after the purchase orders are placed on the successful tenderer. 

 

The final acceptance of the equipment will be made only after delivering in good condition and 

to the satisfaction of the specifications given, by the Institute / University and satisfactory 

functioning of the same. 

NOTE: Tender schedule can be download from website and submit filled copy along with 

Rs.1000/- DD in favor of “The Co-ordinator FIST (DST) Project, CCST, IST, JNT University” 

 

TENDERER DIRECTOR 



Prices: 

The Prices must be quoted in Indian Rupees/foreign currency and should be inclusive of  

packing, forwarding, freight, insurance, delivery and commissioning at destination site 

(JNTUH, CCST, Institute of Science & Technology, Kukatpally, Hyderabad), and all taxes and 

relevant documents for import will be issued by the university for clearance of the equipment. 

Validity: 

The tenders should be valid for acceptance up to a period of 3 months. The tenderers should be 

ready to extend the validity, if required, 

Demonstration and feedback: 

The tenders must accompany the list of reputed organizations, and educational institutions where 

the similar orders have been executed with track record along with proof of work order. They 

should provide the demonstration, if required. 

Delivery: 

All the goods ordered shall be delivered with proper packing within the delivery period from the 

date of issue of order at the above destination. 

Terms of Payment: 

Payment shall be made by “The Co-Ordinator FIST (DST) Project, CCST, IST , JNT University 

Hyderabad” only after receipt of equipments in good condition demonstrating the software and 

providing training to the university staff with all specifications and standards to the entire 

satisfaction of the institute. 

Terms and Conditions of the Tendering Firms: 

Printed terms and conditions of the Tenderers will not be considered as forming part of their 

tenders. 

Delivery of Tender: 

The sealed tender should be addressed to: 

The Co-Ordinator FIST (DST) Project, 

Centre for Chemical Sciences & Technology, 

Institute of Science & Technology, 

JNT University, Kukatpally, Hyderabad – 500 085 

 
Superscripted on the right hand side “TENDER FOR EQUIPMENTS FOR CCST, IST” and 

should indicate clearly the name and address of the tenderer. In addition, left hand corner of the 

envelope / container should indicate the Tender No., date and time of opening of tender. The 

University reserves the Right to reject any tender which fails to comply with the above 

instructions. All tenders should be sent by Registered post or through messenger- to drop the 

tender in the sealed tender box provided in the office, it is the responsibility of the tenderer to see 

that his tender offer is delivered by the specified time at the above address. All further 

communication should be addressed to the Officer named above and by title only. 

 

 
TENDERER DIRECTOR 



Time for Receipt and opening of Tenders: 

The tender must reach the Director, Institute of Science & Technology, JNT University, 

Kukatpally, Hyderabad – 500085 not later than 19.02.2016 at 3.00 p.m. Tenders submitted after 

the specified time shall not be considered and no intimation will be sent in this regard. The 

tenders will be opened on the same date at the specified time mentioned below. 

Tenderer should make their representative available on 19.02.2016 at 4.00 p.m. at the time 

of opening tenders in the meeting hall of the Director, Institute of Science and Technology 

or any other designated place within the University. 

Right to Acceptance: 

The Co-ordinator FIST (DST) Project, CCST, IST, JNT University, Hyderabad does not 

bind himself to accept the lowest on any tender and reserves to himself the right of accepting the 

whole or any part of the tender or portion of the quantity offered and the tenderer shall supply the 

same at the rate quoted further the Director, IST reserves the right to reject any or all offers 

received in response to tender or cancel or withdraw the tender notice without assigning any 

reason, whatsoever. 

Results of Tender: 

Acceptance of Tender shall be communicated by letter of acceptance or formal acceptance of the 

tender to the successful tenderer. 

Other Terms: 

The Tenderer should produce Value Added Tax (VAT) – Registration Certificate. 

Tenderer should be responsible and bear any price escalation within the validity period and also 

after the indent has been placed till the supply. 

Warranty Declaration, All tenderers should give a warranty declaration as detailed below: 

We warrant that everything to be supplied by us hereunder shall be free from all defects and 

faults in material, workmanship and shall be of the highest quality and material of the type 

ordered, shall be in full conformity with the specification. 

Any deviation in the material, and the specifications from the accepted terms may liable to be 

rejected and the tenderer need to supply all the goods in the specified form to the satisfaction / 

specifications specified in the order / contract and demonstrate at the their own cost. The 

payments shall be made only after receiving the material in the required format and quality to the 

satisfaction of the University authorities and after satisfactory demonstration and training. 

 

 
For any further information in this regard, please contact The Co-ordinator FIST (DST) 

Project, CCST, IST, J.N.T. University, Hyderabad during 11.00 am to 04.00 pm. 

 

 
TENDERER DIRECTOR 



BID PARTICULARS 
 
 

1. Name of the Supplier : 

 

2. Address of the Supplier : 
 

 

 

 
 

3. Address of the Show Room : 

 
 

 

4. Availability of demonstration of equipment : Yes / No 
 

 

 

5. EMD enclosed : Yes / No if Yes 

D.D. No._  Bank    

Amount   
 

6. Name and address of the Officer to whom all references shall be made regarding this tender 
enquiry. 

 

Name : 

 

Address : 

 
 

 

Telephone No.: 

Fax No.: 

Mobile No : 
 

e-Mail : 
 

Web : 

 
 

 

 
TENDERER DIRECTOR 



EQUIPMENT SPECIFICATIONS 

 

Item #.1 Specifications of Microwave Synthesizer (Reactor) 
 

2. 

 
Sr.No. 

 
Feature 

 
SPECIFICATIONS 

 
1 Microwave 

application 

 

Should perform-Organic Chemistry reactions (Classical& 

Customized Synthesis) Closed or Open Vessel Condition, 

Organic/Inorganic Synthesis. 

 

 
2 

 

Operation 

Volumes 

 

The System must be able to insure efficient operation for the 

synthesis of compounds in sealed vials up to 30 mL in size or 

under atmospheric conditions in flasks up to 125 m.L 

 

 

3 

Continuous and 

not Pulsed 

Power Delivery 

The System must feature a power delivery system that is 

capable of providing continuous microwave power in 

programmable 1-watt increments throughout a range upto 0 - 

300 watts. 

 

  
 
 

4 

 
Temperature 

Measurement 

and Feedback 

Control 

 

The System must incorporate the ability for Temperature 

Measurement and Feedback Control , must be non-invasive and 

have a working range of 0 to 290 
0
C or better. System  

should be capable of monitiring withstand upto 30 Bar  

Pressure.  

 
 
 

 
5 

 
 

 
In situ Stirring 

 

The System must incorporate an in situ stirring system to 

affect the stirring of the reaction contents of both the 

atmospheric and sealed vials using off-the-shelf magnetic stir 

bars. 



 

6 
Essential 

Accessories 

Air Compressor, 10 KV Online UPS 

 
7 

 
Power Supply 

 
240 V, 50Hz, 15A,single phase 

 
 
 
 

 

Continued……. 



Item # 2. 

Specifications for RO SYSTEM with following features: 
 

Features: 

 

Display: Monochrome LCD display 

Conductivity Sensor 

Storage tank 
 

Specifications: 

 

Purified water conductivity: 0.06μS/cm  

Purified water resistivity:15MΩ-cm 

TOC in pure water:<20ppb 

TDS rejection rate >97% 

Dual wave length UV of 254nm. 

RO nominal flow generation minimum 7 L/H or more. 

Pure water storage tank of minimum 100 Litre should be of polyethylene fitted with level sensor.  

System should have water recirculation facility with tank to maintain grade-2 water quality in tank. 

Dispense flow, pure water: 2 L/min 

Recovery: > 30 % 

System should work with feed water conductivity up to 2000μS/cm 

System should be supplied with suitable pre-filtration kit with 10, 5 & 1 micron filers. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Item # 3. Water Purification System with following Specifications 

Specifications: 

System should have inbuilt Dual wavelength UV lamp (185nm/254nm), deionization cartridge  

and ultrafiltration . 

Grade 1 Water resistivity: 18.2MΩ-cm 

Grade 1 water conductivity: 0.055 μS/cm 

Total Organic Carbon (TOC) level : <2 ppb 

System should be supplied with inbuilt ultrafiltration to meet below specifications: 

RNase : <0.002 ng/mL 

DNase:<20pg/mL 

Bacteria:< 0.001CFU/mL 

Endotoxins:< 0.001EU/mL 

Particle > 0.22  

Nominal dispense flow: 2 L/min. 

Deionization module life (standard module): 1 m³ and system should display the life of the 

cartridge.  

 

 

 

 

******************************************************************* 


